Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for one 
year for a new ending date of February 28, 2019. 

3. Section 5. Compensation is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by an 
amount not to exceed Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight 
Dollars ($14,854,228) for a new total not to exceed amount of One Hundred Thirty Million Two Hundred 
Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety Six Dollars ($130,299, 196). 

4. New Section 69. Airport Commission Rules and Regulations is hereby added to the Agreement 
to read as follows: 

69. Airport Commission Rules and Regulations. Contractor agrees to comply with the Airport 
Commission's Rules and Regulations for the San Francisco International Airport as amended :from

[...]

unless that person or organization is awarded the contract or benefit. lnfonnation provided which is 
covered by this paragrnph will be made available to the public upon request. 

41. Public Access to, Meetings and Record~ 

If the Contractor receives a cumulative total per year of nl least Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000) in City funds or City-administered funds and is a non-profit organization as defined in 
Chapter 12L of the San Francisco Administrative Code, the Contractor shall comply with and be 
bound by all the applicable provisions of that Chapter. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor

[...]

computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following 
data: 

a) The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's County Adult 
Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of Three 
Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($348) per month, totaling approximately Fourteen 
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-nine Dollo,rs ($14,379); and 

b) In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs funded under the 
Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six (6) months of employment was 84.4%. 
Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face fnr fewer barriers 10